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city or town taxes for all purposes, to b~ levied and assessed 
on all taxable property in the city or town for the curren ~ fiscal 
year, and the city clerk must at once certify to ~he town 
treasurer a copy. of such resolution, and the county treasur2r 
must col'ec~ the taxes as in the Article provided." 
From the above quoted section of ':.he law, and especially s ~ction 

27 of Chapter 89, it will be seen that the city treasurer is required to 
certify to the county tnasurer all special assessments and taxes, levied 
and assessed, in accordance with Chapter 89, on or before ~he first 
;\Ionday of Qctober of each year. The provisions of said Section 27 
of Chapter 89, being essentially a n-enactment of Sections 3356 and 
3358; Revised Codes of :\'[ontana, 1907. I find no provision denoting any 
special form in which such levies shall be certified up, or maldng,he 
cost of extending such upon the assessment books a charge against 
the city, and unless there is' specific statutory authority for such pro­
cedure, th ~ city cannot be required to furniSh books or pay for this 
work. 

You are, therefore, advised that there is no provision in the laws 
of Montana, whereby ';he county treasurer can insist that special im­
provement tax ~s or assessments shall be certified up to him in book 
form. 

Yours very truly, 
D_ M. KELLY, 
Attorney General. 

New Counties, Liability of for Cost of Books. Books for 

County, Liability for Cost of. Assessment Books, Certified 

by Officers of Old County. Certificate to Assessment Books, 

Payment for. 

Upon the division of a county, the cost of the assessment 
books certified to by the officers of the old county, is not 
chargeable to the new county, no authority for such charge 
being found in the law. 

Hon. W. L.· Hyde, 
County Attorney, 

Superior, Montana. 
Dear Sir: 

Oc:ober 8th, 1914_ 

I have your communication under date September 18th, inquiring 
as to the liability of Mineral County for th 3 costs of the assessment 
books certified by the officers of Missoula County to Mineral County 
when the latter was created. Section 9 of Chapter 112, Session Laws 
of the 12th Legislative Assembly, as am ~nded by Section 9 of Chap~er 
133, Session Laws of the 13~h Legislative Assembly, reads in .part as 
follows: 
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"Upon the creation of the new county, it shall be the duty 
of the officers of the old county or counti,"s, to immediately 
execu:e and deliver to the Board of County Commissioners of 
such new county, copies of all assessment or other proceedings, 
relative to th 3 assessment and collection of the current sta ~e 
and county taxes of property in such new county." 
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This is a positive requirement of law, and I have been unable to 
find any· authority for a charge for such work, and a -charge of this 
kind is without sta ~utory authority and cannot be made. 

I am, therefora of the opinion that the result reached by you is 
correct, and that such a charge is not a valid claim agains'; :\iineral 
county. 

Yours very truly, 
D. M. KELLY, 
Attorney General. 

Candidates, Who Nominated. Primary Election. Nominee, 
Primary Election, Who Is. Election, by Candidate When 
Nominated by Two Parties. Clerk, Duty of in Declaring 
Nominee. Ba1.l0t, When Name to Be Put on. 

lt is the duty of the clerk to declare the candidate who Te­
ceives the highe~t number of votes to be the nominee of the 
party, and to print his name on the official ballot. 

W:here the same person has been nominated by two or more 
parties, he may elect under which party designation he wishes 
his name to be placed on the ballot, or if he fails so to do, 
the clerk may elect for him. 

The same candidate's name cannot be placed on the ballot 
under more than one party designation. 

Hon. Charles P. Cotter, 
County A':torney, 
Townsend, Montana. 

Dear Sir: 

October 8th, IIH4. 

I am in receipt of your letter of the 7th instant, submLting the 
question: 

"If a candidate raceiving the highest number of votes at 
the primary election, refuses to accept the nomination, may the 
candida:e 'Who: received the next highest number be declared 
the nominee?" 
Section 23 of the Primary Election Law 'requires the votes to be 

canvassed and makes it the uuty of the county' clerk to declare the 
person receiving ~he highest numb3r of votes the nominee of the 
party. 

"The person having the highest number of votes for nomi­
nation to any office shall be deemed to have been nominated 
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